Ddefende

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION -~

- GAMING CHAIR USER MANUAL

WTPAJIEH CTOJI. P'bKOBOD,CTBO 3A I'iOTPEBI/ITEﬂ'

- AZURE

ART. 64476 BLACK YEPEH



D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

CONTENTS:
CbObPKAHVE:

1. Chair Parts
Komnnekm 3a docmaska 3

2. Assembly Procedure
Ped Ha canobssaHe 7

3. Adjusting the Chair
PeaynupaHe Ha cmosa 10

Attention!
BaxkHo!

1) Verify all parts before assembly.
Mpedu cenobsisaHe nposepeme 0asuU 8CUYKU YACMU €A HAAUYHU.

2) The pictures in this guide may not look like your chair, but instruction
guide is the same regardless of model.

U3o6paxeHusma ca npedocmaseHu 3a obwa uHgopmayus. Yacmume Ha cmoia,
akcecoapume U CMbNKUMe 3a MOHMAX 0mMa08apam Ha UHCMpyKyuume

8 pbko8odcmeomo.

3) Do not use the chair unless all bolts and screws are tight.
He uznonazealime cmona, dokamo ecudku 601mose He ca 3amezHamu.

4) At least every six months check all bolts and screws to ensure they are
tight, when the screws and bolts are in loose position. It may cause
danger or making noise.

Mposepsisalime 6onmoseme 3a cmeaHamocm Ha 8ceku 6 Meceya.

5) Do not use the chair as a step stool/ladder.
He cmolime Ha cmosa ¢ kpakama cu.

6) Do not use the water to clean the chair, only use dry clean to wipe

the dust or use the professional leather clean tool.

He mutime cmosiogeme ¢ 800da, usnoszeatime Xumu4yecko yucmewe, 3a 0a
npemaxHeme npaxa. V13noszeatime camo cneyuaneH npodykm 3a no4ucmeaHe
Ha KOXa 3a MOKpO U36bpcaaHe.



DN defender

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

’6 GAMING
SERIES
* *

1. CHAIR PARTS
KOMI/IEKT 3A JOCTABKA

Part 1 - backrest x 1

Jematiin 1 - 2pwb, 1 6p.

Part 2 - seat x 1

Yacm 2 - cedaska, 1 6p.

Part 3 - armrest x 2

Yacm 3 - nodnakemHuk 2 6p.

OI)

Part 4 - star base, 1 pc

Yacm 4 - 38e30Ha 6asa, 1 6p.

Part 5 - wheels, 5 pcs

Yacm 5 - OxaHmu 5 6p.




DN defender

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

6 GAMING
SERIES
* *

Part 6 - gas lift, 1 pc

Yacm 6 - eaznugm 1 6p.

Part 7 - adjustment mechanism, 1 pc

Yacm 7 - MexaHu3em 3a peayaupare 1 6p.

Part 8 - backrest mount, 1 pc

Yacm 8 - 3akonqasaHe Ha obaezankama 1 6p.

Part 9 - neck pillow, 1 pc

Yacm 9 - BvsanasHuya 3a spama 1 6p.

Part 10 - lumbar pillow, 7 pcs

Yacm 10 - /lymbanHa ev3anasHuya 7 6p

Part 11 - footrest cushion, 1 pc

Hacm 17 - Bv3anasHuya 3a nhocmaska
3a kpaka, 1 6p




D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

Part A - M6x20 mm bolt, 4 pcs

Yacm A - 6onm M6x20 mm, 4 6p

Part B - M6x30 mm bolt, 2 pcs

o Eo

Yacm b - 6orm M6x30 mm 2 6p

Part C - M6x35 mm bolt, 3 pcs
Yacm C - 6onm M6x35 mm, 3 6p

" Part D - M6x30 mm bolt, 4 pcs

oy B

Yacm D - 6onm M6x30 mm, 4 6p

L

Part E - Allen key, 1 pc

Yacm E - LLlecmozpameH kw04, 1 6p.

g

Part F - plug, 4 pcs

Yacm F - wencen, 4 6p




TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

D defender L

Part G - washer, 2 pcs

Yacm G - watiba 2 6p

Part H - gas lift cover, 1 pc

Yacm H - kanak 3a 2azaugm 1 6p.

Part O - washer, 1 pc

Yacm O - watiba 1 6p.

Check the contents of the package and make sure the components

are present.

If any of the components are missing or not included, contact the place
of purchase.

ﬂposepeme C'ba'bp)KGHuEmO Ha onakoskama, 3a 0a ce ysepume, 4e scu4ku
KOMnoHeHMu nhpucscmeam.

AKO HAKOU KOMNOHeHMU /1Iunceam Uau He ¢a 8K/IK04YeHU, MO/, csbpxkeme ce C
MACMOMO Ha 3akynysaHe.



DN defender

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

6 GAMING
SERIES
* *

2. ASSEMBLY PROCEDURE
PE/] HA CIJIOBABAHE

1.0. Assemble the star base 4

1.0. Canobeme HanpeuyHama Yacm 4

See the video on assembling
the chair star base at the link:

Inedalime sudeoknuna 3a cesobsearHe Ha
Hanpe4Hama 4acm Ha cmoJ/ia Ha 8pb3Kama:

1.2. Insert the wheels 5 into the star base
4 until they click.

1.2. locmaseme konena 5 8 HanpeuHama
uacm 4, dokamo wpakHam Ha Mscmo.

~




D defender : & s

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

2. Insert the gas lift 6 into the star base
4 and put the cover H on it.

2. lMocmaseme 2asnosdueay 6 8 Hanpe4yHa
yacm 4 u nocmaseme kanak H 8bpxy Hezo.

3. Fasten the footrest 11 with bolts B G
to the footrest support. Use Allen key E.

3. 3akpeneme nocmaskama 3a kpaka ¢ 11 . @
601ma B kem onopama Ha nocmaekama 3a

Kpaka. M3non3ealime wiecmocmerer ko E.

4. Fasten adjustment mechanism 7
to the underside of seat 2 with bolts A.

4. 3akpeneme mMexaHu3Ma 3a peayupaHe
7 KoM 0bHOMO Ha cedaskama c 2 6o1ma A.

5. Place seat with adjustment mechanism
hole on gas lift ]

5. Mocmaseme cedaskama c omeopa e
MexaHu3Ma 3a pe2ynupare Ha 2asugma.




D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

6. Fasten backrest mount 8 to back
of backrest 1 at top with bolts C
and washers G. Then tighten bolt C
and washer O into lower hole.

6. 3akpeneme cmolikama Ha ob/iezaikama
8 KbM 3a0Hama cmpaHa Ha obsiezaakama
1 omeope ¢ 6onmoee C u watibu G.

Cned mosa 3asutime 6osm C ¢ watiba O

8 osIHUA omeop.

7. Insert backrest mount into adjustment
mechanism hole and fasten
by turning knob

7. lMocmaseme 3akon4askama

Ha obsiezaskama 8 omeopa Ha MexaHu3Ma
3a peay/iupaHe u s 3akpeneme, kamo
3a8bpmume Opbxkama.

8. Fasten right armrest with bolts D.
Close bolt holes with plugs F.

8. 3akpeneme decHus NOONAKLMHUK
¢ 6omose D. 3ameopeme omeopume
Ha 6o1moseme ¢ manu F.




D defender & s

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

9. Fasten left armrest with bolts D.
Close bolt holes with plugs F.

9. 3akpeneme n1egus NOONAKBMHUK
¢ 6os1mose D. 3amsopeme omeopume
Ha 6os1moseme ¢ manu F.

3. ADJUSTING THE CHAIR
PEIYJIMPAHE HA CTOJIA

Pull out footrest.

U3dvpnalime nocmaskama 3a kpaka.




DN defender & s

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

Turn over footrest.

O6preme 8b3e/1asHUYama 3a Kpaka.

Press handle A to change seat height.
Press handle B to change backrest angle.

Han Hamucteme Opvxka A, 3a da npomeHume
Apvxka B 8uUCO4UHAMA Ha cedasikama.

HamucrHeme dpwixxka B, 3a 0a npomeHume
2b/10 Ha 06/1€2a/1Kama.

11



D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

WARRANTY SERVICE IS NOT EFFECTED IN THE FOLLOWING SITUATIONS:

1. Expiration of the warranty period (warranty period is settled from the date of sale to the end user).
2. Incorrect filling in of the warranty card.

3. Incorrect plug in to power grid.

4. Breach to safety of guarantee seals, fixing joint assemblies of the case; presence of elements of
opening on

outside and inside parts of the product.

5. If the product designed for household use was used for professional purposes.

6. Damage due to penetration of foreign objects, substances, liquids or insects inside the product.
7. Damage due to breach to normal work of supply network — 220V +/- 10%. (except of automatic
voltage regulators)

8. If the product was opened and repaired by a person unauthorized for that by the dealer.

9. Incorrect operation or careless handling.

10. Damage to the product due to natural disasters.

11. Presence of elements indicating mechanical damage (fall, hit).

12. Disability of connected devices of other producers.

FTAPAHLLMOHHOTO OBC/TY>)KBAHE HE CE MPUJIATA B C/IEAHUTE CUTYALLUN:

1. MI3T4aHe Ha rapaHLMOHHUA CPOK (rapaHLMOHHUAT CPOK Ce Ypexza OT AaTaTa Ha npogax6a
Ha KpaiiHvs notpebuTen).

2. HenpaBuaHO nonb/iBaHe Ha rapaHLYOHHaTa KapTa.

3. HenpaBuaHo BK/ItOUBaHE B eNleKTpuyeckaTa Mpexa.

4. HapyLaBaHe Ha 6€30MacHOCTTa Ha rapaHLMOHHUTE NAOM6M, GUKCUPaLLM BB3NNTE Ha KOPyCa;
Ha/nune Ha eNeMeHTU Ha OTBapaHe Ha

BBHLUHM 1 BBTPELUHM YacTh Ha NpoayKTa.

5. AKO NPOAYKTBT, NpeAHa3HayeH 3a AoMallHa ynotpe6a, e 61 n3nonsBaH 3a NPopecoHanHN
uenw.

6. MoBpeaa Nopazu NPOHUKBaHE Ha YyXAW NPeAMETY, BELLLECTBA, TEYHOCTU UAN HAaceKOMU BbTpe
B NpoAyKTa.

7. MoBpean Nopaamn HapylwaBaHe Ha HOpManHaTa paboTa Ha 3axpaHBallata Mpexa — 220V +/-
10%. (c U3KNtOUEHME Ha aBTOMATUYHWTE perynaTtopy Ha HanpexeHVeTo)

8. AKO NPOAYKTBT e OTBapAH U PEMOHTMPAH OT HEYNbJHOMOLLEHO 3a TOBa JIULIE OT ThproseLa.

9. HenpaeuaHa pabota nan HebpexHo 6opaseHe.

10. MoBpeaa Ha NpoayKTa Nopaav NPUPOAHN beacTBUA.

11. Hannuve Ha enemeHTH, NokasBally MexaHWYHa nospeja (NagaHe, yaap).

12. [leakT!BMpPaHe Ha CBbP3aHM YCTPOICTBA Ha APYrU NPOU3BOANUTENN.

12



D defender & e

TRIFLES MAKE PERFECTION

Manufacturer: Anji Jifang Furniture Co. Ltd.

Address: 4th Floor, Bada Logistics Building, Logistics Park, Sunshine Industrial Zone, Dipu Town,
Anji County, Zhejiang Province, China. Made in China.

IMPORTER: Defender Technology OU, Betooni str 11, 11415, Tallinn, Estonia.

Mpoussoauten: Anji Jifang Furniture Co., Ltd.

Azpec: 4-T1 eTax, 1OTUCTUYHa crpaaa Bada, noructnuer napk, HaycTpranHa 3oHa Sunshine,
rpag Dipu, okpsr Anji, npoBuHuums Zhejiang, Kutait. Mpoussegero B Kutaii.

BHOCWTEN: Defender Technology OU, Betooni str 11, 11415, TanuH, EcToHus.

npOI/BBOAVITe!]ﬂT CK 3anasea NpaBoTO Aa NPOMeHA KOHCPMpraLLI/IRTa, TeXHU4yecknTe
XapakTepUCTUKN N BbHLWHWA BUJ Ha NPOAYKTa.

|-|pl/1 Hannymne Ha MexaHU4HU nospean pekaamaunn no npoaykta He ce npuemart.
,ﬂ,aTaTa Ha Npou3BOACTBO (MECELL, ro,qua) M HOMEpP®T Ha NapTuaarta ca NoCo4YeHN BbpPXY
ornakoskara.

www.defender-global.com

EAL

13



